
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November, 2018 
(Cab.12.12.2018/3)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.12.2018/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.12.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Joint People (Achieving Potential) and Place Spokespersons

6.  Secondary School Place Planning (Cab.12.12.2018/6)  (Pages 9 - 14)

7.  Penistone Grammar School Enlargement Update (Cab.12.12.2018/7)  
(Pages 15 - 24)

Place Spokesperson

8.  Local Plan Update (Cab.12.12.2018/8)  (To Follow)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 3RD JANUARY, 2019

9.  Neighbourhood Planning - Scheme of Delegation (Cab.12.12.2018/9)  
(Pages 25 - 32)

Communities Spokesperson

10.  Feedback from the Libraries Review Public Consultation (Cab.12.12.2018/10)  
(Pages 33 - 194)

11.  Creation of a Shared Accommodation Team (Cab.12.12.2018/11)  
(Pages 195 - 210)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 4 December 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 28 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Daniel Griffin (for Howard), 
Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard 
and Tattersall
 

133. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

134. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
14th November, 2018 had been called in.

135. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th November, 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th November, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

136. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.11.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 16th November, 2018 were noted.

137. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.28.11.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

138. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 2018 
(Cab.28.11.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 (July to September 
2018), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that a follow-up report be received arising from the Quarter 2 report on OC5 – 
Energy derived from renewable sources;

Page 3

Cab.12.12.2018/3



2

(iii) that the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which 
details the contribution of Area Councils and Ward Alliances to the Corporate 
Plan priorities and outcomes be noted; and

(iv) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

139. Corporate Financial Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 
2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Financial Performance Report for Quarter 2 ending 
30th September, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that Executive Directors/Service Directors (where appropriate) be requested to 
provide detailed plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back 
into line with existing budgets on a recurrent basis;

(iii) that approval be given to the write off of £1.052m historical debt (£1.013m 
General Fund/£0.039m HRA) as shown at paragraph 5.11 of the report;

(iv) that the budget virements detailed at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved; 
and

(v) that the challenging financial environment facing the Council despite the 
positive Quarter 2 position be noted.

140. Capital Programme Performance Report - Quarter 2 ending 30th September 
2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2018/19 Capital Programme Performance for Quarter 2 ending 
30th September, 2018 and the overall five year Capital Programme position, as 
set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given for the 2018/19 scheme slippage totalling £5.706m 
(paragraphs 5.4, 5.5 and Appendix B refer);

(iii) that the total net increase in scheme costs in 2018/19 of £0.769m (as detailed 
in paragraph 5.6 and Appendix B) be approved; and

(iv) that approval be given to the net decrease in scheme costs in future years 
totalling £0.389m (as set out in paragraph 5.7 and Appendix B).

Page 4



3

141. Treasury Management Activities and Leasing Review - Quarter 2 ending 30th 
September 2018 (Cab.28.11.2018/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management and Leasing Activities undertaken in Quarter 2 
ending 30th September, 2018, as set out in the report now submitted, be 
noted;

(ii) that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 
be noted; and

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018:-

(iii) that the revised 2018/19 Investment Limits, as set out in the table at paragraph 
6.7, be recommended to Full Council for approval.

Place Spokesperson

142. Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages (Cab.28.11.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Barnsley Rail Vision 2018 Key Messages, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted, be endorsed; and

(ii) that the Key Messages document be adopted as summarily describing 
Barnsley MBC’s ‘asks’ of the various partner organisations.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 23rd November, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Place Berneslai Homes – Tender 
Domestic Periodic Electrical 
Testing Programme

that West Yorkshire Gas Solutions Ltd be awarded the contract to carry 
out the 2018/19 Domestic Periodic Electrical Testing Programme to 
Berneslai Homes managed properties.

P
age 7

C
ab.12.12.2018/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan 

Joint Report of the Executive Director People and 
Executive Director Place to Cabinet

Secondary School Pupil Place Planning

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update the current position with regards to meeting the demand for secondary school 
mainstream places within the central planning area.

2.0      Recommendation

2.1 That the Council continues to engage with, and support, Multi Academy Trusts that   
express an interest in opening a Free School within Barnsley.

2.2 That the Council as a nominated eligible local authority applies to receive the new    
Presumption Free School Grant.

2.3 That the Council supports the provision of temporary accommodation for the 
academic year commencing September 2020, which may be run by a Free School in 
the event of a Multi Academy Trust application being successful as a new Free 
School would not be built by this date.

2.4 That in the event of a Free School application being unsuccessful, that the Council 
accommodate the demand for pupils in 2020 within its existing estate.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 There are three schools that serve the central planning area, providing 4,100 secondary 
school places; Horizon Community College (2,000 pupils), Barnsley Academy (900 pupils) 
and Darton College (1,200 pupils)

3.2 Current projections indicate a rising demand for school places in the central planning area.  
From September 2020 to September 2027 the cumulative peak demand indicates a 
requirement for an additional 657 places. There is a demand for an additional 87 places in 
September 2020.

3.3 Within the central planning area 103 potential housing sites have been identified for 
development as part of the local plan.   These range from just 1 dwelling to over 1,200 
dwellings on the largest site and will provide an additional 9070 houses, resulting in a 
potential 1,360 new secondary students.

3.4 Obviously these developments are over a number of years and students are only in 
secondary school for a five year period, but to support the population growth resulting from 
additional housing via the local plan it would be prudent to include additional capacity into 
the central planning area.

Page 9

Cab.12.12.2018/6



2

3.5 The secondary school place planning team, consisting of representatives from School 
Organisation, School Admissions and Assets have determined that there is a need for an 
additional 900 mainstream school places.

There are a number of options to meet this demand: 

3.6 New Free School built and run by Multi- Academy Trust (MAT)

3.7 The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) have recently opened applications for 
the next wave of Free Schools, with a final submission date of 5th November 2018. Local 
Authorities are unable to apply to open a Free School, but officers have met with two Multi 
Academy Trusts (MATS) both of whom have already registered an initial interest in 
providing a free school within Barnsley. Under this option capital build costs would be met 
by the ESFA, however the ESFA would not fund any external infrastructure or highways 
costs, such costs would fall to the Council to fund. 

3.8 New presumption school built by Authority and run by Multi-Academy Trust

3.9 The department for Education Central Capital Unit have identified Barnsley amongst a total 
of 20 authorities that are eligible to apply for a new one off Free School Presumption Grant 
which can be used alongside the Basic Need Grant Allocation to support the capital costs 
of a new secondary school.  The grant for Barnsley would be £3,185 per place created with 
the total final amount therefore being dependent on the total capacity of the new school. 
The Council would have to run a competition to identify a suitable MAT to run the new 
school. It is worth noting that the Council would be responsible for any additional capital 
costs that exceed the value of the Free School Presumption Grant and the Basic Need 
Allocation. 

3.10 Create spaces within its existing estate

3.11 That in the event of the failure to progress the building of a new Free School by either of the 
routes described in 3.7 and 3.9 the Council would look to accommodate the demand for 
pupils in 2020 within its existing estate.  A feasibility study has been commissioned by the 
school place planning team, carried out by Gleeds, a property and construction 
consultancy, to explore options to accommodate pupils within the existing estate. Under 
this option the Council could utilise the Basic Need Grant Allocation to contribute towards 
meeting the capital costs, however it is likely this route would require significant investment 
from the Council in order to meet the required capital costs.

4.0 Proposal and Justification

4.1 It is proposed that the authority continues to engage with, and support, Multi Academy 
Trusts that express an interest in opening a Free School within Barnsley.  

4.2 The justification for this proposal is 

The Council have received formal notice from the Department for Education (DFE) that 
currently two MATs have registered a formal interest in opening a Free School in the 
central planning area of Barnsley.  Additional information is being sought from the Council 
to inform the application being developed by the MATs.  

Page 10



3

4.3 This latest wave of Free School applications is specifically targeting areas where:

• there is demonstrable basic need for a high proportion of the additional school 
places that the free school will provide, and;

• located in one of the governments targeted districts as having the lowest standards 
and capacity to improve.  

4.4 In addition to this, the DFE are also keen to extend the Free Schools programme to areas 
that have not previously benefitted. 

4.5 Any Free School application from Barnsley would meet the above criteria and as a result, if 
successful the majority of costs for providing the Free School would be met by the DFE.  
There could be additional costs for external infrastructure works that may have to be met 
from by the Council; however these cannot be quantified at this stage. 

4.6 The difficulty with creating a new Free School within the central planning area is finding a 
suitable site.  At present no site location has been proposed however the successful MAT 
will enter negotiations with land/building owners to acquire a suitable site.  Once 
negotiations have been concluded a site will be confirmed.

4.7 The DFE are expected to announce successful applicants in Spring 2019, with a final 
decision been made approximately 9 months after that.  Assuming the initial approval is 
around April 2019 and with an estimated 18 month construction period, the earliest a Free 
School is likely to be delivered would be September 2021.  If a site has to be purchased a 
more realistic opening date would be September 2022.

4.8 As the school would not be ready for a September 2020 opening to meet the demand for 
place, there may be an option to open the Free School in temporary accommodation 
funded by the Authority, but run by the Free School provider.  This would be necessary to 
avoid adversely affecting the viability of the Free School as it is recognised that a 
secondary with fewer than 600 places would not be financially viable, and would be 
dependent on site constraints and approval of the MAT, Regional Schools Commissioner 
(RSC) and the DFE.

4.9 It is also proposed that the Council applies for the new Free School Presumption Grant as it 
is possible to do this whilst still pursuing the Free School application as outlined at 3.7. In 
the event of a Free School application through the MAT route being successful the 
opportunity to apply for this grant would be withdrawn by the Education Central Capital 
Unit.

5.0      Consideration of Alternative Approaches  

5.1 In the event of an unsuccessful Free School application the Council would consider the 
options outlined at paragraphs 3.8 to 3.11 of this report.  A further report will be presented 
to Cabinet upon the outcome of the Free School application. 

6.0      Implications for Local People and Service Users 

6.1 Local Authority officers and members and the local public will be consulted with as part of 
the ESFA consultation process on the establishment of a new Free School.

Page 11



4

7.0       Financial Implications

7.1  Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – Finance 
(S151   

Officer).

7.2  The Council has a statutory duty to provide pupil places across the borough.  As noted in  
Section 3 of this report, there is a significant predicted shortfall of places in the central 
planning area from September 2020 through to 2027.  Irrespective of the outcome of the 
Free School application, there is likely to be a significant call on Council resources to 
ensure its statutory responsibilities are met as detailed below.

7.3  The preferred approach to address the forecast demand in pupil places would be to secure 
a   

Free School which would be run by a MAT.  At this stage likely costs are unknown, 
however, based on the ESFA’s formula funding rate of £0.016M per secondary school pupil 
the estimated cost of building a 900 place secondary school is in the region of £14.5M; 
however this would not include any highways or external infrastructure work, which would 
be in addition to this. Under this option most of the capital costs associated with the 
construction of a new Free School would be met by the ESFA.  However, there will likely be 
a call on Council resources to fund any external infrastructure and highways works, none of 
which can be quantified at this stage, as no site or potential design of the school are known. 

7.4 If the Free School application is successful it is unlikely that the school will be ready in time 
to meet demand for places in September 2020, currently estimated to be 87 pupils.  The 
Council may need to work with the MAT to meet the demand using temporary 
accommodation whilst the new Free School is being built; again this is likely to be a call on 
the Councils resources. 

7.5 Should the Free School application be unsuccessful the Council will be required to explore 
other options as outline within paragraphs 3.8 to 3.11, requiring a significant call on the 
Council funding.   

7.6 The ESFA have recently awarded the Council £6.4M Basic Need Grant Allocation to 
address the projected shortfall in school places for 2020/21 in the central planning area. 
The Basic Need funding has been calculated based on the yearly School 
[...]
odate within existing 
estate

17.0 Health, Safety and Emergency Resilience Issues 

17.1 There are no health, safety and emergency resilience issues at this stage of the process. 

18.0 Compatibility with the European Convention on Human Rights

18.1 There are no implications.

19.0 Conservation of Biodiversity 

19.1  There are no implications.

20.0 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations

21.0 List of Appendices

21.1 None.                              

22.0 Details of Background Papers 

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Officer Contact: M.T. Rawlins and Nina Sleight 

Date: 08/08/2018

Financial Implications/

Consultation  …………………………………………….
(to be signed by senior Financial Services Officer 
where no financial implications 
 

Page 14

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan

Joint Report of the Executive Director People and 
Executive Director Place to Cabinet   

Penistone Grammar School Enlargement Update

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide an update on the Penistone Grammar School Enlargement project;

1.2 To request approval for the additional capital spend required to fully deliver the programme 
of works to enlarge Penistone Grammar School to meet the demand for places in the West 
of the Borough.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet note the progress made in the delivery of the school enlargement project;

2.2 Cabinet approve the revised cost estimate for the school enlargement of £4.226M, and  
funds this utilising Basic Need Grant awarded by the Department for Education 
allocated to address the shortfall in pupil places in the West of the Borough, along 
with Section 106 funding from private developers.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 In September 2017, Cabinet approved the publication 
[...]
ds. 

4.12 Since the original Cabinet approval, the Authority has been awarded £2.170m Basic Need  
Grant allocation from central government for the financial year 2020/21 to support pupil 
demand in the West of the Borough.  In additional Basic Need funding of £0.137M is 
available to address pupil places in 2018, along with £0.041M Section 106 funding from a 
private housing developer. 

4.13 It is proposed that this funding is allocated to fund the additional costs to enlarge Penistone 
Grammar school over and above the £2.011M already approved, resulting in a total approval 
of £4.359M to contribute towards on this proposal, this allows a small contingency of 
£0.133M should there be any unforeseen cost increases that cannot be mitigated. 

4.14 The authority are also putting pressure on the Barnsley Local Education Partnership to 
ensure that they meet their responsibility in delivering these type of projects in order to avoid 
similar problems in future. In addition to this the authority is reviewing its approach to 
commercial risk which should help mitigate any delays in getting approval from the PFI 
funders.

5.0      Consideration of Alternative Proposals

5.1      There are no alternative approaches considered as part of this report. 

6.0 Implications for Local People and Service Users 

6.1 Local people and service users have been consulted with as part of the statutory consultation 
process. The implication is positive in that the demand for additional school places in the 
West of the Borough will be met locally.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – Finance (S151 
Officer).

7.2 Total funding previously approved for the development of an extension at Penistone 
Grammar to create an additional 250 pupil places was £2.011M. 

Page 18



7.3 The scheme is to be completed over 2 phases.  Phase 1 is now complete which was 
predominately remodelling the internal areas of the existin
[...]
....................On behalf of the Director of Core Services 

PENISTONE GRAMMAR SCHOOL ENLARGEMENT UPDATE

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE TO
CABINET ON 12 DECEMBER 2018

Neighbourhood Planning – Scheme of Delegation

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To revise the established scheme of delegation for how the Council will make decisions 
at various stages in the Neighbourhood Planning process culminating in the making of 
a Neighbourhood Development Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members agree the revised scheme of delegation for the formal decisions 
that have to be taken in relation to Neighbourhood Planning.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The 2011 Localism Act introduced new Neighbourhood Planning powers for 
communities. In 2013 the Council established a scheme of delegation for the formal 
decisions that have to be taken in relation to Neighbourhood Planning.

3.2 Since then, Oxspring Parish Council and Penistone Town Council have made 
significant progress. The Oxspring Neighbourhood Development Plan has recently 
been submitted to examination. The Penistone Neighbourhood Development Plan has 
recently completed its final consultation period and is expected to be submitted to 
examination shortly.

3.3 The Neighbourhood Development Plan must meet certain basic conditions, including 
requirements for it to have regard to national policy; to be in general conformity with the 
strategic policies of the development plan; and to be compatible with EU obligations 
(Neighbourhood Plans are screened for the requirement for a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment and Appropriate Assessment of significant environmental effects). 

3.4 Crucially, because Neighbourhood Plans must be in general conformity with the 
strategic policies of the development plan, they 
[...]
ignate a neighbourhood forum
o The decision to decline to consider an application for a neighbourhood 

development plan.
o The decision to submit a plan to independent examination. 
o The decision to make comments, and the content of those comments, on a plan 

which has been submitted for examination. 
o The decision to adopt the recommendations of the independent examiner
o The decision to make the plan.
o Any other decision to revoke or modify the plan.
o The decision to modify a neighbourhood area within a parish council’s area.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CR495 1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 

TO CABINET ON 12th DECEMBER 2018

FEEDBACK FROM THE LIBRARIES REVIEW PUBLIC CONSULTATION

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to feedback to Cabinet the outcomes from the 3 month 
public consultation on proposed library opening hours and the draft Library Strategy.  
The report seeks final approval for changes to Customer Services, including 
libraries, to achieve the KLOE saving of £840,562, including £165,000 relating to 
libraries.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members:

Consider the outcomes of the public consultation and subject thereto:
 Note the recommendation that the original proposal to reduce opening 

hours and introduce a tiered model is supported by the outcomes of the 
public consultation, with the exception of changes at Hoyland and Library 
@ the Lightbox.

 Note that there is a requirement for a revised Customer Services operating 
structure;

 Approve the proposed revised opening hours for libraries with effect from 
1st April 2019;

 Approve the proposed Library Strategy with effect from 1st April 2019; 
 Discontinue the Silverdale Book Collection from 1st January 2019.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The council recognises
[...]
matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

Creation of a Shared Accommodation Team

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report is brought before members to advise of the current challenges faced by 
the borough due to the increases in the numbers of properties being turned over 
into shared and multiple occupancy accommodation. The report outlines the key 
elements of the challenge before us, the evidence pointing towards how this is likely 
to become even more of an issue and proposes how we should proactively and 
robustly respond to this.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that;

2.1 The proposal outlined in section 4 below to invest £250,000 per annum for five 
years into a dedicated team to enable the better regulation of shared and 
multi occupancy accommodation in Barnsley is approved my members.

  
2.2 The priority focus be given to locations where high density shared 

accommodation residential complexes are being developed close to Barnsley 
Town Centre.

2.3 Impact and performance will be reviewed annually against the outcomes and 
action schedule outlined in the proposal and this will be presented in a timely 
manner through the Housing and Energy Board.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Concerns continue to be voiced with regards the accelerating emergence of 
residential properties and complexes with high density occupation, particularly on 
the periphery of Barnsley town centre. These concerns cover a number of themes 
all interconnecting which can be briefly summarised as follows;
 

 Environmental decline
 Landlord malpractice 
 Tenant exploitation
 Socio-economic/ethnic segregation 
 Poor tenant behaviour standards
 Poor property standards and living conditions

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES 
TO CABINET ON 
12 DECEMBER 2018

Page 195

Cab.12.12.2018/11



CR501 2

 Physical decline 
 Economic decline
 Community tensions and community instability (transito
[...]
y 
maintaining a tenancy.

 Early signposting of vulnerable tenants to appropriate 
services including debt and welfare advice, mental 
health, substance misuse, victims of crime/violence, 
physical health, family support, council tax and 
department of work and pensions, planning and 
building control and South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
preventative services.

 Facilitate strong and supportive landlords and tenants 
groups.

ENFORCEMENT  Robust enforcement against overcrowding, illegal 
subletting, council tax and other financial fraud, 
modern day slavery, unlawful practices and tenant 
exploitation

PROACTIVE 
PREVENTION 
AND EARLY 
INTERVENTION 

 Stronger regulation of lettings agents operating in 
multiple-occupancy and shared accommodation 
dwellings. 

 Ensure HMO mandatory licensing conditions are 
adhered to and an up to date audit of emerging HMO 
patterns and risks is established.       

Landlord conduct 
(excluding physical 
conditions) 
including 
exploitation, 
malpractice, 
unlawful 
treatment of 
tenants

ENGAGEMENT 
AND SUPPORT 

 Facilitate strong and supportive landlords and tenants 
groups.

  

Page 210


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November, 2018 (Cab.12.12.2018/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.12.2018/4)
	6. Secondary School Place Planning (Cab.12.12.2018/6)
	7. Penistone Grammar School Enlargement Update (Cab.12.12.2018/7)
	Appendix A

	9. Neighbourhood Planning - Scheme of Delegation (Cab.12.12.2018/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10. Feedback from the Libraries Review Public Consultation (Cab.12.12.2018/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G

	11. Creation of a Shared Accommodation Team (Cab.12.12.2018/11)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, 
Riggs, Saunders, Sheard  and Tattersall
 

143. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

144. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
28th November, 2018 had been called in.

145. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November, 2018 
(Cab.12.12.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

146. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.12.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 23rd November, 2018 were noted.

147. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.12.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Joint People (Achieving Potential) and Place Spokespersons

148. Secondary School Place Planning (Cab.12.12.2018/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Council continues to engage with, and support, Multi-Academy Trusts 
that express an interest in opening a Free School within Barnsley;

(ii) that the Council as a nominated eligible local authority applies to receive the 
new Presumption Free School Grant;



2

(iii) that the Council supports the provision of temporary accommodation for the 
academic year commencing September 2020, which may be run by a Free 
School in the event of a Multi-Academy Trust application being successful as a 
new Free School would not be built by this date; and

(iv) that, in the event of a Free School application is unsuccessful, the Council 
accommodate the demand for pupils in 2020 within its existing estate.

149. Penistone Grammar School Enlargement Update (Cab.12.12.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made in the delivery of the Penistone Grammar school 
enlargement project, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that approval be given to the revised cost estimate for the school enlargement 
of £4.226m, funded from Basic Need Grant awarded by the Department for 
Education allocated to address the shortfall in pupil places in the West of the 
Borough, along with Section 106 funding from private developers.

Place Spokesperson

150. Local Plan Update (Cab.12.12.2018/8) 

RESOLVED that the position be noted and a recommendation on proposals for the 
adoption of the Local Plan be submitted to a special Full Council on 3rd January 
2019, subject to receipt of the Inspector’s Final Report.

151. Neighbourhood Planning - Scheme of Delegation (Cab.12.12.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that the revised Scheme of Delegation for the formal decisions that have 
to be taken in relation to Neighbourhood Planning, as set out in Appendix B of the 
report, be agreed.

Communities Spokesperson

152. Feedback from the Libraries Review Public Consultation (Cab.12.12.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the outcomes of the public consultation, as described in the Appendices to 
the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the focus on previous consultation in 2016 in seeking the views of non-
library users be noted;

(iii) that the support in the outcome of the public consultation, for the original 
proposal to reduce opening hours and introduce a tiered model with the 
exception of changes at Hoyland and Library @ the Lightbox, be noted;



3

(iv) that it be noted that there is a requirement for a revised Customer Services 
operating structure;

(v) that the proposed revised opening hours for libraries with effect from 1st April, 
2019 be approved;

(vi) that approval be given to the proposed Library Strategy with effect from 1st 
April, 2019; and

(vii) that the Silverdale Book Collection be discontinued from 1st January, 2019.

153. Creation of a Shared Accommodation Team (Cab.12.12.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposal outlined in Section 4 of the report now submitted to invest 
£250,000 per annum for five years into a dedicated Shared Accommodation 
Team to enable the better regulation of shared and multi-occupancy 
accommodation in Barnsley be approved;

(ii) that the priority focus be given to locations where high density shared 
accommodation residential complexes are being developed close to Barnsley 
Town Centre; and

(iii) that the impact and performance be reviewed annually against the outcomes 
and action schedule outlined in the proposal and this will be presented in a 
timely manner through the Housing and Energy Board.

…………………………….
Chair


